503919515 07/18/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3966168

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| JAKE LE | 07/18/2016 |
| DAVID FERRERA | 07/18/2016 |
| DAWSON LE | 07/18/2016 |
| RANDALL TAKAHASHI | 07/18/2016 |
| GEORGE MARTINEZ | 07/18/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BLOCKADE MEDICAL, LLC |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 18 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE, SUITE 169 |
| City: | IRVINE |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 92618 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14584848 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)837-7250

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-680-9066

Email: PeterJGluck@yahoo.com

Correspondent Name: PATNSTR, APC

Address Line 1: 31878 DEL OBISPO STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE #318-320

Address Line 4: SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO, CALIFORNIA 92675-3224

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 31459-22 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | PETER JON GLUCK |
| SIGNATURE: | /PETER JON GLUCK/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/18/2016 |
| | • |

Total Attachments: 12

PATENT REEL: 039179 FRAME: 0418

503919515

| source=Application 14584848_Recordation Form and Assignment#page1.tif |
|--|
| source=Application 14584848_Recordation Form and Assignment#page2.tif |
| source=Application 14584848_Recordation Form and Assignment#page3.tif |
| source=Application 14584848_Recordation Form and Assignment#page4.tif |
| source=Application 14584848_Recordation Form and Assignment#page5.tif |
| source=Application 14584848_Recordation Form and Assignment#page6.tif |
| source=Application 14584848_Recordation Form and Assignment#page7.tif |
| source=Application 14584848_Recordation Form and Assignment#page8.tif |
| source=Application 14584848_Recordation Form and Assignment#page9.tif |
| source=Application 14584848_Recordation Form and Assignment#page10.tif |
| source=Application 14584848_Recordation Form and Assignment#page11.tif |
| source=Application 14584848_Recordation Form and Assignment#page12.tif |

| RECORDATION F | ORM COVER SHEET |
|--|---|
| 8 | TS ONLY |
| | se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. |
| Name of conveying party(ies) | Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Blockade Medical, LLC |
| Jake Le, David Ferrera, Dawson Le | Internal Address: |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🌉 Yes 🔝 No | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 7/18/2016 | Street Address: 18 Technology Drive, Suite 169 |
| Assignment Merger | City: Irvine |
| Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement | State: CA |
| Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | Country: US Zip: 92618 |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No |
| 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) | document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s) |
| 14/584,848 | |
| Additional numbers att | ached? Yes No |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Patnstr, APC | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 |
| Internal Address: | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$\frac{40.00}{} |
| Street Address: 31878 del Obispo Street | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Suite #318-320 | ☐ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title) |
| City: San Juan Capistrano | 8. Payment Information |
| State: CA Zip: 92675-3224 | |
| Phone Number: 949-680-9066 | |
| Docket Number: 31459-22 | Deposit Account Number 506855 |
| Email Address:PeterJGluck@yahoo.com | Authorized User Name Peter Gluck |
| 3. Signature: /Peter Jon Gluck/ | 7/18/2016 |
| Signature Peter Jon Gluck | Date |
| Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 12 |
| Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the | ne OSTIO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 |

Additional Names of Conveying Parties:

Randall Takahashi

George Martinez

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, the below named inventors,

Jake Le
David Ferrera
Dawson Le
Randall Takahashi
George Martinez

Hereinafter referred to as "Assignors" have made an invention set forth in an application for patent of the United States, entitled: **COIL SYSTEM**

| (1) | | Provisional Application: |
|-----|-----|--|
| | | (a) [] To be filed herewith; or |
| | | (b) [] Application No, filed on |
| (2) | [X] | Non-provisional application: |
| | | (a) [] To be filed herewith; or |
| | | (b) [X] Application No. 14/584,848, filed on December 29, 2014 |

WHEREAS, BLOCKADE MEDICAL, LLC having its principal place of business at 18 Technology Drive, Suite 169, Irvine, CA 92618 USA (the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in: the Inventions; the application for patent identified above; the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Inventions; any application for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to these applications; any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of these applications; and any patent of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the invention(s);
- (b) the application for patent identified above;
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);

- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the application for patent identified above or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part;
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs
 (b)-(e); and
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said applications, and said patents, including interference proceedings, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorney at Patnstr, APC to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, the application number, and the attorney docket number of the application identified in paragraph (1) or (2) when known.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representative, and assigns.

David Ferrera

Jaké Le

Dawson Le

Date /

7/18/2016

Date

Date

Application No. 14/584,848

7/18/16

Date



NOTED IN SYSTEM

United States Patent And Trademark Office

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

JANUARY 6, 2015

PTAS

BROWN RUDNICK LLP ONE FINANCIAL CENTER BOSTON, MA 02111

503122751

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX

RECORDATION DATE: 01/05/2015

REEL/FRAME: 034633/0553

NUMBER OF PAGES: 5

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER:

31459/22

ASSIGNOR:

LE, JAKE

DOC DATE: 08/14/2014

ASSIGNOR:

FERRERA, DAVID

DOC DATE: 08/14/2014

ASSIGNOR:

LE, DAWSON

DOC DATE: 08/14/2014

ASSIGNOR:

TAKAHASHI, RANDALL

DOC DATE: 08/14/2014

ASSIGNOR:

MARTINEZ, GEORGE

DOC DATE: 08/14/2014

ASSIGNEE:

BLOCKADE MEDICAL, LLC 18 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE, SUITE 169 IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92618

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandría, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV

PATENT

REEL: 039179 FRAME: 0425

APPLICATION NUMBER: 14584848

PATENT NUMBER: TITLE: COIL SYSTEM

FILING DATE: ISSUE DATE:

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION



United States Patent and Trademark Office





Electronic Patent Assignment System

Confirmation Receipt

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| JAKE LE | 08/14/2014 |
| DAVID FERRERA | 08/14/2014 |
| DAWSON LE | 08/14/2014 |
| RANDALL TAKAHASHI | 08/14/2014 |
| GEORGE MARTINEZ | 08/14/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BLOCKADE MEDICAL, LLC | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 18 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE, SUITE 169 | |
| City: | IRVINE | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 92618 | |
| | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | - |
|-------------------------|----------|---|
| Application Number: | 14584848 | - |
| | | ł |

http://epas.uspto.gov/com/receipt.jsp?iname=0A1VEXXQNU5I-52236

1/5/2015

REEL: 039179 FRAME: 0427

| CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | |
|--|------------------|--|
| Fax Number: (949)252-1514 Phone: 617-856-8200 Email: ip@brownrudnick.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Correspondent Name: BROWN RUDNICK LLP Address Line 1: ONE FINANCIAL CENTER Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111 | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 31459/22 | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | PETER J. GLUCK | |
| Signature: | /Peter J. Gluck/ | |
| Date: | 01/05/2015 | |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=031459-22 Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=031459-22 Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=031459-22 Executed Assignment#page3.tif | | |
| RECEIPT INFORMATION | | |
| EPAS ID: PAT3169359 Reccipt Date: 01/05/2015 | 9 | |

Return to home page

| .HOME | INDEX| SEARCH | «BUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Jake Le, David Ferrera. Dawson Le, Randall Takahaski and George Martinez, have invented certain new and useful improvements in "COIL SYSTEM" (hereinafter "Invention"), for which United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/921,338 was filed on December 27, 2013 (hereinafter "Application");

WHEREAS, Blockade Medical, LLC, a Limited Liability Company organized under the laws of the State of California (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), whose principle place of business is 18 E. Technology Drive, Suite 169, Irvine; California, 92618, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention and the Application and patents to be obtained thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, throughout the world, in the Invention and the Application, and any other intellectual property rights in the Invention including, but not limited to, any patent rights, and any patent application(s), claiming priority thereto, that have been or may hereafter be filed;

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, charge, or other encumbrance, has been, or will be, entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNORS do hereby covenant and agree to provide any tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including, without limitation, all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request;

ASSIGNORS do hereby covenant and agrees, that without any further compensation, each will do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Invention in all countries, including assisting with the preparation of any application(s) relating to the Invention; or claiming priority thereto. Should ASSIGNORS be unreachable, uncooperative, deceased, or otherwise unavailable to sign documentation deemed necessary to ASSIGNEE for the prosecution or enforcement of said Invention, ASSIGNORS do hereby instruct ASSIGNEE or its representative to sign such documents on his behalf;

ASSIGNORS do hereby covenant and agree not to contest the validity or enforceability of any intellectual property rights assigned herein, or to assist, or request, any third party to contest the validity or enforceability of any intellectual property rights assigned herein;

ASSIGNORS do hereby release and forever discharge ASSIGNEE from any and all claims, including but not limited to any debts, liabilities, damages and causes of action of whatsoever kind or nature relating to the Invention, whether or not known, suspected and unsuspected, including any and all previous agreements entered into, which now exist, or may have existed prior to the date of this assignment. ASSIGNORS hereby empower their legal representatives, holding Power of Attorney to prosecute applications before the USPTO, to add clerical, administrative and serial number details to the instant document in advance of filing the same with the USPTO, or other required International bodies and Patent Offices for the purpose of perfecting the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this instrument at Irvine, California, on the date indicated adjacent to my name.

Dated: 8-14-14

By:

Jake Ide

By:

Witness Signature

Witness—Print Name

Dated: 4,2014

By:

David Ferrara

Dated: 9,14-14

By:

Witness Signature

Page 2 of 3

-Print Name

| Dated: 8/14/14 | By: Jellon |
|-----------------------|--|
| Dated: <u>8/14/14</u> | By: Audilly Witness Signature |
| | PRANDALL JAKAHASUL Witness—Print Name |
| Dated: 8/14/14 | By: Randall Takahashy |
| Dated: <u>8/14/14</u> | By: Witness Signature |
| | DAWSON LE Witness—Print Name |
| Dated: 4-14-14 | By: C |
| Dated: 8~14-14 | By: Witness Signature |
| | DAVIN FRANKA Witness-Print Name |

370581 v1-iManDB-031459/0005